By Global Business Unit (GBU): revenues in Adecco were up 5%, up
1% in LHH and 10% in Akkodis, all compared to the prior year on an
organic and trading days adjusted basis.

By service line: Flexible Placement revenues were up 2% year-on-
year organically at EUR 18,105; Permanent Placement revenues grew
by 28% to EUR 780; revenues from Career Transition were EUR
295, down 18%; revenues in Training, Up-skilling & Re-skilling were
up 9%, to EUR 367; and Outsourcing, Consulting & Other Services
were EUR 4,093, up 20%.

Gross profit
Gross profit amounted to EUR 4,974, up 16% on a reported basis
and up 6% organically. The gross margin was 21.0%, 60 bps above
2021. Compared to the prior year, currency increased gross margin
by 30 bps, while M&A (primarily the acquisition of AKKA) had a net
positive impact of 10 bps.

On an organic basis, the gross margin was up 20 bps, reflecting
expansion of 70 bps in Permanent Placement, countered by Career
Transition which was 30 bps lower and Flexible Placement lower by
20 bps, with the latter weighed by lower contribution from special
items compared to the prior year. Margin benefited from favourable
mix and pricing.

Gross margin drivers YoY
in basis points 2022 2021

Flexible Placement (20) 80
Permanent Placement 70 70
Career Transition (30) (50)
Other – 10
Organic 20 110
Acquisitions & divestments 10 –
Currency 30 (10)
Reported 60 100

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (SG&A)
SG&A excluding one-offs were EUR 4,170 in 2022 (excluding EUR 29
proportionate net income of equity method investment in FESCO
Adecco), 13% higher organically compared to 2021, mainly reflecting
investments in headcount. SG&A excluding one-offs as a percentage
of revenues was 18% in 2022, compared to 16% in 2021. In 2022,
currency movements had a negative impact on SG&A of
approximately 5%. Reported SG&A was EUR 4,326. FTE employees
increased by 12% organically year-on-year. Compared to 2021, the
branch network increased by 3% organically.